
 

 

Audit & Governance 
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Dr Olu Olasode (Independent Chair)  

Councillor Matt Griffiths (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Claire Bonham, Simon Brew, Sherwan Chowdhury, 

Patricia Hay-Justice, Endri Llabuti and Nikhil Sherine Thampi 
 

 Reserve Members: Sean Fitzsimons, Simon Fox, Mark Johnson, 
Enid Mollyneaux and Stella Nabukeera 
 

 
A meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee which you are hereby invited to 
attend, will be held Thursday, 2 March 2023 at 6.30 pm. Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katherine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX.  
 
 
Katherine Kerswell 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Hannah Cretney, Democratic Services 
hannah.cretney2@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending.  
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:hannah.cretney2@croydon.gov.uk
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 
 

 

2

If you require any assistance, please contact Hannah Cretney, Democratic Services 
as detailed above 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee.  
  

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

(DPIs) they may have in relation to any item(s) of business on today’s 
agenda. 
  

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 19 January 2023 and 2 

February 2023 as an accurate record of the proceedings. 
  

4.   Audit and Governance Committee Action Log 2022-23 (Pages 15 - 
16)  

5.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

6.   Opening the Books Review (Pages 17 - 110) 
 The Opening the Books project was launched by the Mayor in July 

2022 to improve the Council’s understanding of current financial risks 
and to work towards a sustainable financial future. The project has had 
a number of facets including the commissioning of a series of reviews 
by Worth Technical Accounting Solutions. The resulting reports were 
presented to Cabinet with the recommendation that the Audit and 
Governance Committee be asked to debate them at a future meeting. 
The reports are being shared in full under the Mayor’s openness and 
transparency ethos with nothing hidden. The recommendations made 
by Worth TAS are accepted in their entirety by the Council and are set 
out in the action plan in Appendix F. It is recommended that progress 
against these recommendations is monitored by the Audit and 
Governance Committee through to completion. 
  
  

7.   2023/24 Budget Assurance (Pages 111 - 268) 
 The purpose of this report is to inform the Audit and Governance 

Committee of the improvements that have been made to this year’s 
budget setting process. 
  

8.   Update on follow up audits for 2017/18, 2018/19, 2019/20 and 



 

 

4

2020/21 (Pages 269 - 276) 
 

This report provides the update follow up position based on the updates 
received up to 20 February 2023 for the outstanding 2017/18, 2018/19, 
2019/20 and 2020/21 action plans only. 

  
  

9.   Internal Audit Charter Strategy and Plan (Pages 277 - 294) 
 

This report is for the Audit and Governance Committee to review and 
approve the Internal Audit Charter and the plan of audit work. 

  
  

10.   Dedicated Schools Grant Deficit Management Plan 2023 (Pages 295 
- 308) 

 This report provides updates regarding the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) Deficit management plan put in place around 2019/20 to address 
the in-year overspend of £6.7m reported that year and the trend.  
  
The report highlights the overall performance of the plan, governance 
requirements, risks, and recent Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (DLUHC) regulation regarding extending the Statutory 
Override for the Dedicated Schools Grant for another three (3) years 
from 2023-24 to 2025-26. 
 

 
 
 



 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 19 January 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katherine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Olu Olasode (Independent Chair); 
Councillor Matt Griffiths (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillor Claire Bonham, Sherwan Chowdhury, Patricia Hay-Justice, 
Endri Llabuti and Nikhil Sherine Thampi 
 

Also Present: Councillor Mark Johnson  
 

Apologies: Councillor Simon Brew 
  

PART A 
 

23/22 Disclosure of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any agenda items. 
  
 

24/22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022 were approved by the 
Committee as an accurate record of proceedings.  
  
 

25/22 Minutes of Previous General Purposes and Audit Committee 
Meetings  

 
  
Councillor Hay-Justice abstained from agreeing the minutes. 
  
The remaining members of the Committee approved the minutes of the 
following General Purposes and Audit Committee meetings: 
 
 
                10 June 2021  
                16 September 2021  
                20 October 2021  
                25 November 2021  
                16 February 2022 as accurate records of the proceedings.  
  
 

26/22 Urgent Business (if any)  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

 
  
At the request of the Committee, the Corporate Director of Resources and 
Section 151 Officer provided an update on the current progress concerning the 
Section 114 Notice.  
  
The Council was involved in ongoing discussion and working collaboratively with 
central government departments. It was awaiting a response on proposed plans 
to lift the S114 measures. The anticipated approach to achieving a balanced 
budget would be through a combination of potentially a higher council tax 
increase than the Referendum limit, a proposal to write off a proportion of debt 
and capitalisation directions. 
  
In response to questions from members, Officers advised the likelihood of the 
debt write off was not yet known. The outcome of the proposals would be 
brought to Council on 1 March 2023. It was noted that spend control panels 
continued and had been in place since the first Section 114 notice was issued. 
  
The Committee queried the impact of the Section 114 Notice on the Council’s 
Pensions, HRA and Affordable Homes budgets. Officers explained that those 
budgets were protected to ensure continued function, the Pension Fund and 
HRA were healthy, and reporting would be brought to Committee soon.  
  
The Committee requested an update on work with the Improvement Panel. 
Officers explained this continued to be collaborative and useful in identifying 
issues, and that the Improvement Panel recognised the scale of the requirement 
to reduce the budget so significantly.  
  
The Committee raised concerns about staff morale following the S114 
announcement. Officers explained that it was initially met with some 
frustration; however, a transparent approach had been taken and staff were 
now supportive of constructive steps to find solutions.  
  
It was noted that the Committee would continue to receive updates concerning 
the S114 Notice and members could raise key areas with Officers to seek 
assurances and request reporting. A S114 Notice update report and 
presentation would be brought to the next Committee meeting on 2 February 
2023. 
  
 

27/22 My Resources - Oracle Cloud Fusion  
 
Jane West, Corporate Director of Resources and Sect
[...]
ocedures and 
Council Assurance Framework. Officers confirmed Croydon had previously 
worked closely with the LGA on the Council’s Assurance Framework 
development.  
  
RESOLVED, to:  
  

1.      Consider and comment on the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy and 
Procedure and the minor amendments made; and, 

2.      To note recent whistleblowing disclosures received and action taken.   

  
 

30/22 Council Assurance Framework  
 
RESOLVED, to note the Council’s Assurance Framework.  
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 2 February 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katherine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Olu Olasode (Independent Chair); 
Councillor Matt Griffiths (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillor Claire Bonham, Simon Brew, Patricia Hay-Justice and 
Endri Llabuti 
 

Also Present: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons 
 

Apologies: Councillors Sherwan Chowdhury and Nikhil Sherine Thampi 
  

PART A 
 

31/22 Disclosure of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any agenda items. 
 

32/22 Urgent Business (if any)  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

33/22 Internal Audit Update  
 
Dave Philips, Head of Internal Audit introduced the report for Members.  
  
In response to questions, Officers explained that the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) had received the Internal Audit Update report 
and a CMT focus group to review longstanding audit actions was held the 
following week, to ensure completion where possible. It was noted that 
some actions with more complex issues took longer to resolve and could 
require additional resource to be brought in. It was also explained that the 
ideal target for recommendation follow ups would be for prior years to be 
cleared and only the current and previous year follow ups being actioned. 
Officers explained that follow ups would rema
[...]
ONS 

The Audit and Governance Committee is recommended to:  

2.1 Note the Worth Technical Accounting Solutions reports. 

2.2 Agree to monitor the implementation of the recommendations from the reports. 

 
 

 
3.  BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 

3.1  The Opening the Books project was launched by the Mayor in July 2022 to 
improve the Council’s understanding of current financial risks and to work 
towards a sustainable financial future. The project has had a number of facets 
including the commissioning of a series of reviews by Worth Technical 
Accounting Solutions. 

 
3.2 The following reviews have been completed by Worth TAS: 
 

• London Borough of Croydon Capitalisation Direction 
• London Borough of Croydon Managing Revenue Budgets 
• London Borough of Croydon Budget Setting and Financial Management 
• Review of Capital Spending Plans, Treasury Management Strategies, 

Debt Charges and Borrowing 
• London Borough of Croydon Financial Reporting and Year End Close. 

 
3.3 The full reports are attached in their entirety as Appendices A to E as part of the 

Mayor’s commitment to openness and transparency. 
 
3.4 The reviews provided important information over the summer and autumn of 

2022 that has fed into the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, as reported 
to Cabinet in November 2022, and into setting the Council Tax. Areas that have 
been informed by this work include: 

• The Council’s increased use of capital receipts to repay its outstanding 
borrowing, including the revision to the Council’s Asset Management 
Strategy. 

• The setting of the Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision for the 
repayment of borrowing, including an increase for earlier years that has 
been included in the Council’s request to government for a Legacy 
Capitalisation Direction. 

• The establishment of a new officer group to review all the debts owed to 
the Council, the approaches to collection, the requirements for debt write 
off and the required provision for bad debt. A lar
[...]
@croydon.gov.uk 

 
LEAD MEMBER: Cllr Jason Cummings 

 
KEY DECISION?  
[Insert Ref. Number if a 
Key Decision] 
 

No REASON: N/a 
 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  
 

No Public 

WARDS AFFECTED: N/a 
 

1. SUMMARY OF REPORT 

1.1 This report provides the update follow up position based on the updates received 
up to 20 February 2023 for the outstanding 2017/18, 2018/19, 2019/20 and 
2020/21 action plans only. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to note the progress since the 
last Committee meeting on the status of prior year follow up audits. 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 At the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 2 February 2023, 
the Committee requested that an update be provided to the meeting to be held 
on 2 March 2023 on the status of prior year follow up audits.  This was so that 
the Committee could assess the effectiveness of the ‘audit focus’ workshop being 
held by the Corporate Management Team on the 9 February 2023 in progressing 
older follow ups. 

Page 269

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Dave.Phillips@croydon.gov.uk


 

 

4. BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 

4.1 Follow-up audits are undertaken to ensure that all the recommendations/issues 
raised have been successfully implemented/resolved according to the action 
plans agreed with the service managers. The Council’s target for internal audit 
recommendations/issues to be resolved at the time of the follow-up audit is 80% 
for all priority 2 & 3 recommendations/issues and 90% for priority 1 
recommendations/issues. 

4.2 In order to help progress long outstanding and significant agreed actions arising 
from internal audits, a series of ‘audit focus’ workshops were set up by the 
Corporate Management Team. The first such meeting was held on 19 January 
2022, with meetings being held each subsequently each month until 26 October 
2022 when a break occurred due to the S114 notice being issued, budget setting 
and the Christmas period.  These resumed again
[...]
udits that have 
had responses 177 144 81% 

Priority 1 Issues/Recommendations from internal audits that have had responses 28 21 75% 

 

 

Page 276



 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON 
REPORT: 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 

DATE OF DECISION 2 March 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: 
 

Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan 
 

CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR / 
DIRECTOR:  
 

Jane West, Corporate Director of Resources and S151 Officer 

LEAD OFFICER: Dave Phillips, Head of Internal Audit 
Dave.Phillips@croydon.gov.uk 

 
LEAD MEMBER: Cllr Jason Cummings 

 
KEY DECISION?  
[Insert Ref. Number if a 
Key Decision] 
 

No REASON: N/a 
 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  
 

No Public 

WARDS AFFECTED: N/a 
  

1. SUMMARY OF REPORT 

1.1 This report is for the Audit and Governance Committee to review and approve 
the Internal Audit Charter and the plan of audit work for 2022/23 in line with the 
requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to approve the Internal Audit 
Charter (Appendix 1), Strategy (Appendix 2) and the plan of audit work for 
2022/23 (Appendix 3). 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 In line with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Head of Internal Audit 
must communicate the internal audit activity’s plans and resource requirements, 
including significant interim changes, to senior management and the Audit and 
Governance Committee for review and approval. 

Page 277

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Dave.Phillips@croydon.gov.uk


 

 

3.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards also require the Head of Internal Audit 
to report periodically to senior management and the Audit and Governance 
Committee on the internal audit activity’s purpose, authority and responsibility. 

4. BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 

4.1 In England, specific requirements are detailed in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015, in that a relevant body must “undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate
[...]
 & 

Learning  
AUTHORITY TO TAKE 
DECISION: 
 

Audit and Governance Committee to note the updated DSG 
Management plan in terms of performance, risks, and updates on 

Government policy on the DSG   
 

KEY DECISION?  
[Insert Ref. Number if a 
Key Decision] 
 
. 
 
 

NO 
 
 

REF. NO:  Not Applicable 
 
 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  
 
 

NO Public 
 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 
 
 
 

1 SUMMARY OF REPORT:  
 

1.1   This report provides some significant updates regarding the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
Deficit management plan put in place around 2019/20 to address the in-year overspend of 
£6.7m reported that year and the trend. There has since been significant fall in the in-year 
overspend over the last few years to a reported position of £3.47m at the end of 2021/22 
and an outturn forecast overspend of £1.65m for 2022/23 as at the end of December 2022. 

       
      The success of the management plan is driven by robust strategic budget monitoring, key 

strategic work streams, demand management initiatives, regular review of cost of provision, 
supply management through alternative service provision and efficient resource utilisation 
across the SEND sector with a strong project management team. 

 
1.2 The report highlights the overall performance of the plan, governance requirements, risks, and 

recent Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) regulation regarding 
extending the Statutory Override for the Dedicated Schools Grant for another three (3) years 
from 2023-24 to 2025-26. This regulation reduces the overall financial risks posed by the deficit 
falling on the council unearmarked general fund reserves.  

 
 Page 295

Agenda Item 10



 
 
 
 

2     RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1    Audit and Governance Committee is asked to note the overall performance of the delivery of 

the Deficit Recovery Plan which is being undertaken by the local authority to address the 
historical DSG deficit and the progress report including risks an
[...]

	Table 4 – Equality Impact Score
	Key

	4.1 	Public Sector Duties
	Table 6. Decision on proposed change



	8 Update on follow up audits for 2017/18, 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - Follow-up of 2017-18 audits (incomplete follow ups only)
	Appendix 2 - Follow-up of 2018/19 audits (incomplete follow ups only)
	Appendix 3 - Follow-up of 2019/20 audits (incomplete follow ups only)
	Appendix 4 - Follow-up of 2020/21 audits

	9 Internal Audit Charter Strategy and Plan
	Appendix 1. Internal Audit Charter 2023
	Appendix 2. Internal Audit Strategy 2023
	Appendix 3. LBC Internal Audit Plan 2023-24

	10 Dedicated Schools Grant Deficit Management Plan 2023
	5.	CROYDON DSG MANAGEMENT PLAN
	6.	PERFORMANCE OF THE DSG MANAGEMENT PLAN
	Table 2. Trend Analysis- Plan Vs Actual over the years
	Table 3 – Extract from the DfE Deficit Management Plan Template (6th October 2022) Version
	7.	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION VIEW ON HISTORIC DSG DEFICIT BALANCES
	8.	FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS
	9.	LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS
	10.	HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT
	11.	EQUALITIES IMPACTS
	12.	ENVI-RONMENTAL IMPACT
	13.	CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPACT
	14.	DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS
	APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT
	5.1 Appendix 1 DSG Deficit Management Plan
	Table 1 Trend of High Needs variance over the four years and nine months.
	Table 2. Trend Analysis- Plan Vs Actual over the years
	The £1.2m deviation from the plan in 2020/21 was due unexpected historical funding in dispute which was resolved that year.
	Table 3. Out Of Borough placements over the years
	Chart 2. Current Out of Borough placements.
	Table 4 Overview of Croydon Deficit Recovery Plan
	5	Management Plan – Work Streams







Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 2 March 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katherine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Olu Olasode (Independent Chair) 
Councillor Matt Griffiths (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillor Claire Bonham, Simon Brew, Patricia Hay-Justice, 
Endri Llabuti and Nikhil Sherine Thampi 
 

Also Present: Councillor Enid Mollyneaux (Substitute) and Jason Cummings   
 

Apologies: Councillor Sherwan Chowdhury 
  

PART A 
 

36/22 Disclosure of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any agenda 
items. 
 

37/22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023 and the meeting 
held on 2 February 2023 were approved as an accurate record of 
proceedings.  
  
 

38/22 Audit and Governance Committee Action Log 2022-23  
 

39/22 Urgent Business (if any)  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

40/22 Opening the Books Review  
 
The Committee reviewed a report set out on pages 17 – 110 of the agenda 
which presented the Opening the Books Review project including the reviews 
commissioned by Worth Technical Accounting Solutions and the subsequent 
recommendations.   
  
Jane West, Corporate Director of Resources and Section 151 Officer 
introduced the report for members. Cabinet had referred the report to the 
Audit and Governance Committee for review and ongoing monitoring of 
the 76 recommendations. 
  



 

 
 

Peter Robison and Paul Boyce, Worth Technical Accounting Solutions 
(Worth TAS) gave their presentation to the Committee on the Opening the 
Books Review. The presentation can be viewed on the webcast recording 
here: Audit & Governance Committee - Croydon - Civico.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Jason Cummings welcomed 
the detailed nature of the report which provided a clear plan for the 
implementation of process improvements going forward.  
  
The Committee queried the timeframe of the review and to what extent 
improvements had been implemented in the 2023/24 budget setting 
process. Worth TAS advised the review captured a point in time, with the 
work taking place over 5 days in August 2022. The review focused on the 
2022/23 budget setting process and social care budget setting and 
performance. It did not review the 2023/24 budget or budget setting 
process.  
  
The Committee queried whether Worth TAS believed the robustness of 
capacity and capabilities had improved within directorates. Worth TAS 
noted the strengthened finance team resourcing and the recommendation 
for continued prioritisation of this. A high level of personal accountability 
and responsibility from officers was present in the social care review, 
ensuring management of budgets and delivery of savings or alternatives. 
The social care budget process and monitoring was now felt to be in a 
normal position, facing similar challenges as other local authorities. 
  
The Committee queried whether there was overlap between the RIPI and 
Opening the Books actions. Officers advised the Worth TAS report’s 
recommendations were more detailed than the RIPI action points and had 
all been accepted. An action plan report and tracker would be brought to 
the June 2023 committee meeting.  
  
Cllr Cummings noted the statement on reserves included in the budget by 
the S151 Officer and highlighted that building reserves would result in 
further borrowing and therefore impact the Council’s revenue budget. 
Increasing reserves was a long-term aim once the Council was in a 
financial position to do so. Officers noted challenges in ascertaining the 
exact level of reserves without previous years’ accounts being finalised. In 
2023/24 the general reserve fund would remain at £27.5 million.  
  
The Committee discussed the optimism bias cited in previous budget 
setting processes. Officers advised the current approach was to plan for 
the worst-case scenario. Best and worse-case scenario planning had 
been included in some 2023/24 budget setting processes but there was 
still work to implement this practice across all directorates in future years.   
  
The Committee queried whether the budget setting issues were 
competency or culture based. Officers advised they appeared culture 
based. Progress had been made, with greater involvement of officers and 
improved openness in the 2023/24 process. 

https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/croydon/17319-Audit-Governance-Committee


 

 
 

  
In response to questions around the quality of data used in the current 
budget setting process, officers advised the quality data work including 
systems integration was ongoing. The 2023/24 budget was supported by 
clearer data and clarity within directorates than in previous years. The 
Council did not expect to conduct another opening the books exercise in 
2023/24.  
  
The Committee raised concerns about the issues cited within health and 
social care budget setting presentation. Worth TAS advised this had been 
in relation to processes pre 2021 and these issues were no longer 
apparent during the review. It was highlighted that some of the predicted 
service demands in the MTFS were not in line with national trends e.g. 
numbers of children in social care and hospital discharge levels.  
  
In response to questions about the previous best case scenario approach 
to budget setting, officers advised optimism bias was not usual in 
accounting practice and this had resulted in the historical budget 
inaccuracies and £49 million of adjustments required.   
  
The Committee queried the strategy of selling assets to raise income if 
there were no properties left to sell. Councillor Cummings noted the 
differences in Croydon’s structural debt compared with elsewhere e.g. in 
Slough. Croydon did not have a comparable value of assets, with 
previous debts not having produced saleable assets and the Council was 
therefore in conversations with central government about writing off a 
proportion of debt. The ongoing £100 million asset disposal programme 
was noted. Worth TAS advised that property sale and lease back would 
cost more money and compound issues.  
  
At the request of the Committee officers agreed the future monitoring 
reports would include prioritisation of the recommendations.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to:  
  

1. Note the Worth Technical Accounting Solutions reports  
  
2. To agree to monitor the implementation of the recommendations 
from the reports 

  
 

41/22 2023/24 Budget Assurance  
 
The Committee reviewed a report set out on pages 111-268 of the 
agenda pack to seek assurance on the improvements made to the 
2023/24 budget setting process.  
  
Jane West, Corporate Director of Resources and Section 151 Officer 
introduced the report for members and highlighted Section 11. of the 



 

 
 

Cabinet budget report detailing the robustness of budget estimates and 
the level of reserves held.  
  
The Committee asked how the Cabinet Member for Finance had been 
assured the key risks were mitigated and had considered the resilience of 
the estimates. Cllr Cummings noted the previous year’s inaccuracies and 
the Committee’s need for assurances. They advised the Committee could 
explore any budget estimate discrepancies through the monitoring reports 
received throughout the year to seek justification and assurance.   
  
The Committee asked how the 1% decrease in council tax collection rate 
had been modelled and whether the potential for the proposed 15% rise 
to be more difficult to collect had been considered. Officers confirmed the 
1% decrease to council tax collection rates (now 97.5%) had taken 
account of the 15% rise impact. The 1% was based on judgment, other 
local authority collection levels and the hardship fund support available. 
The 97.5% was the total expected to be collected across the period which 
could be up to 3 years. Officers explained the collection fund process for 
council tax accounting, advising that due to this any shortfall would fall on 
the following year (2024/25). 
  
In response to questions about whether there had been a £43 million 
covid funding shortfall from central government, officers confirmed this 
was not the case. This understanding had stemmed from the inaccurate 
attribution of Council overspend, to covid related overspend in 2021. The 
figure comprised £22 million of undelivered savings, expenditure 
overspend and lost income e.g. parking. These would not have met the 
conditions for central government covid support. Officers advised Croydon 
would have received standard covid support grants however the receipt of 
any sales, fees and charges claim/s had not yet been reconciled. The 
Committee requested this piece of work to be completed to confirm the 
Council’s position.  
  
The Committee requested an update on the finalisation of the 2019/20 
accounts onwards. Officers noted Croydon Affordable Homes (CAH) and 
the HRA general fund split were the elements delaying the process. 
Consensus on both issues had now been agreed with the external 
auditors. It was likely the £70 million CAH loss would be taken and the 
expectation was to bring the 2019/20 accounts to the June Committee 
meeting. The 2020/21 accounts had been completed but required 
adjustment, with auditors working on these where possible. The 2021/22 
accounts would also require adjustment and auditing. This work was 
ongoing and unlikely to be fully completed within the next year.  
  
Officers confirmed the £36 million of savings within the budget would 
decrease the Council’s expenditure, with a further £38 million in savings 
still required and being discussed with central government.  
  
The Committee queried which risks that had been considered during the 
budget setting process. Officers explained some of the key risks 



 

 
 

considered were adult social care demand, external economic factors and 
homelessness.  
  
Cllr Cummings advised the overall approach to balancing the budget 
included contingences and a level of flexibility to mitigate any individual 
budget variances.  
  
The Committee raised concerns about the process of completing the 
equality impact assessment and whether sufficient data had been 
available. Officers advised the process had been completed and an active 
equality impact assessment (EQIA) was in place. Those in receipt of 
council tax support (CTS) would be protected from the increase and 
hardship fund support would be available for low-income households.  
  
It was agreed that the medium-term financial strategy tracker would be 
brought to the Committee quarterly to monitor budget variances.   
  
The Committee RESOLVED: to note report on the improvements to the 
budget setting process.  
  
 

42/22 Update on follow up audits for 2017/18, 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21  
 
The Committee reviewed a report set out on pages 269-276 on the 
agenda pack which provided a progress update on the audit actions from 
2017/18 to 2020/21 as requested by the Committee at its February 2023 
meeting.  
Dave Philips, Head of Internal Audit introduced the report for members 
and provided a verbal update on actions which had received an update 
since the report was submitted to the Committee.  
 
The Committee agreed the development of a process to involve the 
Cabinet Member for Finance in resolving recurrent or longstanding 
internal audit actions whilst ensuring visibility to the Committee.  
 
In response to questions officers advised a large proportion of the 
Creditors – Procure to Pay internal audit actions had related to non-
compliance with procurement processes resulting in the non-payment of 
invoices. The Committee queried the approach to avoid this in future. 
Officers advised this was intended to be resolved as part of the Oracle 
Fusion project’s reporting output and improvements to procedure notes 
and staff accountability. 
The Committee RESOLVED to note the progress since the last 
Committee meeting on the status of prior year follow up audits. 
  
 

43/22 Internal Audit Charter Strategy and Plan  
 



 

 
 

The Committee reviewed a report set out on pages 277 – 294 of the 
agenda pack to approve the 2023/24 Internal Audit charter, strategy and 
work plan.  
Dave Philips, Head of Internal Audit introduced the report for members.  
The Committee asked whether there was flexibility for additional audit 
requests throughout the year. Officers advised a contingency of 20 days 
per year was included to allow for this.  
The Committee queried whether it was possible to include reporting on 
those areas not included in the plan, where other reviews or sources of 
assurance were in place. Officers confirmed other sources of assurance 
were considered but noted this would be a considerable task to report. 
The internal audit reporting and annual governance statement would 
together provide a holistic picture of all sources of internal and external 
assurance.   
Officers confirmed the Committee would receive assurance mapping 
training to review the Committee terms of reference and correlate these to 
the reporting and assurances it received.  
The Committee RESOLVED, to approve: 

1.     The Internal Audit Charter (Appendix 1) 
2.     The Internal Audit Strategy (Appendix 2)  
3.     The plan of audit work for 2023/24 (Appendix 3) 

  
 

44/22 Dedicated Schools Grant Deficit Management Plan 2023  
 
The Committee reviewed a report set out on pages 295-308 of the 
agenda pack which provided an update on the Dedicated Schools Grant 
Deficit Management Plan progress and forward plans.  
Charles Quaye, Head of Finance for Children, Families and Education 
and Kathy Roberts, Head of Service, SEND Transformation and Delivery 
introduced the report for members.   
 
 
The Committee queried the benchmarking of Croydon in comparison to 
other councils. Officers advised that Croydon was in the second wave of 
the Safety Valve programme and likely in the top ten of local authorities 
with the highest DSG deficits.  
Officers also explained that if successful, Safety Valve payments would 
be on an annual basis dependent on the evidencing of progress and 
meeting key performance targets. There was a level of flexibility for 
deviation from these figures which would need to be justified to the 
Department of Education (DoE). It was anticipated payments may be front 
loaded to resource the planning and development of services at the start 
of the plan.  
The Committee queried whether internal audit or any external review had 
looked at the 2020/21 £1.2 million deviation. Officers advised this had 



 

 
 

been subject to court proceedings with the Academy and a compromised 
settlement had been achieved in conjunction with the DoE, setting a 
precedent for deviation across the scheme.  
It was noted that the return template provided robust forecasting for the 
plan. 
The Committee RESOLVED, to note: the overall performance of the 
Deficit Recovery Plan and the progress report, including risks and 
opportunities. 
  
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 

 


